DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of an Order made under Section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highway (West Midlands) (No.28) Order 2019" authorising the stopping up of a triangular shaped area of Bransford Avenue consisting highway verge at Coventry, in the City of Coventry to enable development as permitted by Coventry City Council, reference FUL/2018/2876.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State, National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle Business Park, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR or nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk (quoting NATTRAN/WM/S247/3716) and may be inspected during normal opening hours at Coventry City Council, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry CV1 5RR.

Any person aggrieved by or desiring to question the validity of or any provision within the Order, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement or regulation made has not been complied with, may, within 6 weeks of 16 May 2019 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision included.

G Patrick, Casework Manager

(3279387)

DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of an Order made under Section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highway (North East) (No.14) Order 2019" authorising the stopping up of a northern part width of Lowes Barn Bank adjoining the south western boundaries of Beech Grove and Clipstone at Durham in the County of Durham to enable development as permitted by Durham County Council, under reference DM/18/01603/FPA.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State, National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle Business Park, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR or nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk (quoting NATTRAN/NE/S247/3678) and may be inspected during normal opening hours at Langley Moor Post Office, 29 High Street North, Langley Moor, Durham, DH7 8JG.

Any person aggrieved by or desiring to question the validity of or any provision within the Order, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement or regulation made has not been complied with, may, within 6 weeks of 16 May 2019 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision included.

S Zamenzadeh, Casework Manager

(3279390)

DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of an Order made under Section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highway (North East) (No.13) Order 2019" authorising the stopping up of the access mouth to the Maiden Castle Sport Centre as lies off the A177 Stockton Road at Durham in the County of Durham to enable development as permitted by Durham County Council, under reference DM/17/00713/FPA.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State, National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle Business Park, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR or nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk (quoting NATTRAN/NE/S247/3705) and may be inspected during normal opening hours at Durham Clayport Library, Millennium Place, Durham City DH11 1WA.

Any person aggrieved by or desiring to question the validity of or any provision within the Order, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement or regulation made has not been complied with, may, within 6 weeks of 16 May 2019 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision included.

S Zamenzadeh, Casework Manager

(3279393)

DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of the proposal to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping up of an eastern part width of Rusper Road adjoining the western boundary of Chennells Brook Lodge at Horsham in the District of Horsham.

If made, the Order would authorise the stopping up only to enable development to be carried out should planning permission be granted by Horsham District Council. The Secretary of State gives notice of the draft Order under Section 253 (1) of the 1990 Act.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan will be available for inspection during normal opening hours at North Horsham Parish Council, Roffey Millennium Hall, Crawley Road, Horsham, RH12 4DT in the 28 days commencing on 16 May 2019, and may be obtained, free of charge, from the address stated below quoting NATTRAN/SE/S247/3751.

Any person may object to the making of the proposed order by stating their reasons in writing to the Secretary of State at nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk or National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR, quoting the above reference. Objections should be received by midnight on 13 June 2019. You are advised that your personal data and correspondence will be passed to the applicant/agent to enable your objection to be considered. If you do not wish your personal data to be forwarded, please state your reasons when submitting your objection.

D Hoggins, Casework Manager

(3279394)

DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of an Order made under Section 247 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highway (East) (No.24) Order 2019" authorising the stopping up of an irregular shaped eastern part width of Frithwood Lane at its junction with Scrub Rise and adjoining the southern boundary of no.1 Frithwood Lane at Billericay in the Borough of Basildon to enable development as permitted by Basildon Borough Council, under reference 13/00843/FIJI I

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, from the Secretary of State, National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle Business Park, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR or nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk (quoting NATTRAN/E/S247/3640) and may be inspected during normal opening hours at Billericay Library, 143 High Street, Billericay, CM12 9AB.

Any person aggrieved by or desiring to question the validity of or any provision within the Order, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement or regulation made has not been complied with, may, within 6 weeks of 16 May 2019 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision included.

S Zamenzadeh, Casework Manager

(3279395)

SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990, ("THE 1990 ACT"), SECTION 69 DESIGNATION OF THE TILLEY CONSERVATION AREA

NOTICE IS GIVEN under the provisions of the 1990 Act that Shropshire Council, after consulting with local residents and relevant bodies including Historic England, has determined that the area described in the Schedule to this Notice is an area of special architectural or historic interest and that it is desirable to preserve or enhance its character and appearance. It has accordingly been designated the Tilley Conservation Area at the Cabinet of 1st May

The principal effects of land being included within the Conservation Area are as follows:

- 1. The Council is required to formulate and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of the Conservation Area.
- Consent must be obtained from the Council for the demolition of any building in the area other than those exempted by a direction of the Secretary of State then in force (including those with a total cubic content, measured externally, no greater than 115 cubic metres) in the area.
- 3. Six weeks notice must be given to the Council before works are carried out to any tree in the area.